

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 10 AUGUST 2010

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 97

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2010/27

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 24th August 2010

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 24th August 2010. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- 2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);

 - present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

				SCHEDULE		Part	Appn.	*Category
Tariff					Name and Address	II	Ref.	of
Item	Description of C	oods			of Applicant	Ref.	No.	Appn.
3402.19.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Dispelair SE 101F foam control agent			ent		99	995013D	V
3402.19.00	REQUESTED	APPROV	AL:					
	Dispelair foam o	control age	nts		Chemcolour C/- Aqua Air Freight Services Ltd PO Box 201062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	303008D	V
5903.90.09	100% nylon or polyester fabric laminated to either a Polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE) membrane or an expanded Polytetrafluoroethylene (ePTFE) membrane backing fabric				NZ Post (International Freight Services) 99 303006H Cnr Tom Pearce Drive & Geoffrey Robert Rd Auckland Airport MANUKAU			
Category	of Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W	-	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of August 2010.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 27) 2010

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To	
A	2106.90	Spray dried food powders of the following kinds: Kerrykreem liqueur creamer, San-a-crème iform, San-a-crème formula 110, San-a-crème MCT, Beatreme cakemix shortening powder, Beatreme VH, Beatreme MM, Beatreme VF70, Beverage whitener LW-8101, Beverage whitener 35, Beverage whitener 50, Whiptreme SD580, San A Crème Omega 153, San A Crème Omega D346, Kerrykreem Nestle FT, Kerrykreem Nestle FT (Gluten Test) Kerrykreem 35, San-a-crème RB	Free	Free	99	302984A	6/10	
A A	2309.90.19 6307.90.28	Rovabio excel-stockfeed additive Dimpled membrane High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) with an adhered filter fabric, of a kind used in tanking and waterproofing protection drainage	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	302983C 302970A	6/10 5/10	-
A A	40.08 8211.10.00) 8211.91.01)	Ethylene Propylene Diene Terpolymer (EPDM) sheeting Table and/or kitchen knives with or without storage blocks	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	302981G 302990F	6/10 6/10	
A	8211.92.09) 8417.20.00	Gas fired proofer and oven backing conveyor system, with 2000 dozen bun per hour baking capacity	Free	Free	99	302991D	6/10	
A	8543.70.29	Equipment for recording and replay of radio frequency signals on L1 and L2 bands at 50MHz bandwidth, suitable for testing of high-accuracy GPS/GLONASS receivers	Free	Free	99	302986Н	6/10	
A	9401.90.19	Component parts of swivel based, height adjustable chairs	Free	Free	99	302988D	6/10	
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates o	of Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effecti From	
M SMI	5112.19.00 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 5515.13.29 7210.61.30	100% wool – 10,000m ² 45% wool, 53% polyester, 2% lycra – 5,000m ² 54% wool, 44% polyester, 2% lycra – 3,000m ² 80% wool, 20% polyester – 3,500 m ² 43% wool, 53% polyester, 4% lycra – 10,000m ² Aluminium alloy coated steel of 0.5mm thickness in coils viz: 759730kg imported on lodgement 53633744 680330kg imported on lodgement 06853204 being a shortfall of manufacturing input and for use by NZ Steel	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	303002E 302985K	7/10	3/11 5/10
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates o Normal	of Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To	
	2106.90 8211.10.00) 8211.91.01) 8211.92.09)	Spray dried Kerrykreem 35 Stainless steel blocks				302887K 301671E		
Catego	ory of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Variation of Existing Concession

Administrative Amendment

Special Situation

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of August 2010.

SS V

X

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

